
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 pm, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Audited Statement of Accounts 

 
3 - 112 

6.   ISA260 Response to Accounts 

 
113 - 134 

7.   Treasury Report 

 
135 - 154 

8.   Mid-Year Treasury Report 

 
155 - 172 

9.   2021/22 Internal Audit Progress versus Plan - Quarter 2 

 
173 - 180 

10.   Audit Wales Waste Procurement Review and Management Response 

 
181 - 186 

11.   Forward Work Planner 

 
187 - 190 

12.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
191 - 194 

13.   To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 25th November 2021 at 
2.00pm 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Philip White (Co-opted Member)   
County Councillor Peter Clarke Llangybi 

Fawr; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Mat Feakins Drybridge; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jim Higginson Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Bryan Jones Goytre 

Fawr; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Paul Jordan Cantref; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Val Smith Llanbadoc; Independent Group 
County Councillor Brian Strong Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jo Watkins Caldicot 

Castle; 
Liberal Democrats 

 
 

Public Information 
 

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A
[...]
enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Action List  
2nd September 2021 

 
 

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome 

 
No actions  

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 1  

    

 
 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the audited annual Statement of accounts for 

Monmouthshire County Council for 2020/21, subsequent to the audit process undertaken by Audit 
Wales, for consideration by Governance & Audit Committee fulfilling the scrutiny function prior to 
endorsement or otherwise of the statements to the November 2021 Council meeting. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That the final audited Monmouthshire County Council statement of accounts for 2020/21 

(Appendix 1), be reviewed in conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts report, 
and endorsed to full Council for final sign off. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 identifies the review of the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts as a specific function of the Governance & Audit Committee. 
 
Draft statement of accounts 
 

3.2. Under current legislation the draft statement of accounts, prior to audit, have to be produced 
each year by 31st May following the financial year they relate to. During the 2020/21 closure 
process the finance section faced considerable disruption as a result of the continuing impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic with staff resources bein
[...]
ruals not being accounted 

for in the correct accounting period.   

Accepted in full 

by management 

Agreed. 

Page 132



 

Page 21 of 22 - Audit of Accounts Report – Monmouthshire County Council 

Management 

response 

Finance resources were severely restricted during the closure period and 

in prioritising higher risk areas it is fully accepted that the central finance 

support provided to the CYP directorate fell short in this lower risk area. 

Closure procedures will be reviewed with a view to ensuring adequate 

central finance support is planned for future closure periods. 

Implementation 

date 

2021-22 financial year-end. 

 

 

Page 133



 

 

 

Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 134

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

REPORT  

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1. During 2020/21, the Council’s treasury management activity was underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management 2011 (“the Code”), which required local authorities to annually 

produce Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement on their likely financing 

and investment activity.  The Code also recommended that members are informed of treasury 

management activities at least twice a year.  The S151 Officer reports twice a year (mid-year report 

and this year-end report) on Treasury activity to the Governance & Audit Committee who provide 

scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of the Council. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1. That Governance & Audit Committee note the results of treasury management activities and the 

performance achieved in 2020/21 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury 

policy,
[...]
 counterparty 

risk and keep interest costs low. 

3.6. At the 31st March 2021 the Authority had a borrowing Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of £186.8m 

and gross external borrowing of 182.8m. Borrowing has reduced year-on-year by £4.1m which primarily 

relates to the temporary high borrowing balance at the previous year end due to the pandemic outbreak 

alongside the delay in expending budgeted capital expenditure during the year. 

3.7. In year, the Authority’s total treasury investments increased by £11.4m to £39m primarily due to higher 

temporary year end balances relating to the receipt of large amounts of grant towards the end of March 

2021.  The Authority continues to hold a minimum of £10m of investments to meet the requirements of 

a professional client under the Mifid II regulations (Markets in financial instruments directive).   

3.8. £3m of the Authority’s investments are held in externally managed strategic pooled multi-asset and 

property funds where short-term security and liquidity are lesser considerations, and the objectives 

instead are regular revenue income and long-term price stability. These funds generated an average 

total return 15.72%, comprising a 4.59% income return which is used to support services in year, and 

11.13% of unrealised capital loss.  It is important to note that the high capital return during the year 

merely represents the recovery of the funds capital losses following the severe depressions in their 

value at the end of March 2020 due to the pandemic outbreak.  These capital gains therefore reverse 

the unrealised prior year losses which were held on the Authorities balance sheet. 

3.9. As shown in section 11 the Authority achieved a saving of £236,000 against net treasury budgets of 

£3.75m primarily due to lower overall borrowing costs than budgeted as rates remained at extremely 

low levels during the year. 

3.10. As reported in sections 12 and 13, the Authority complied with the Cipfa code of
[...]
olatility net 

asset value money market funds (LVNAV MMFs) close to zero even after some managers have 

temporarily lowered their fees. At this stage net negative returns are not the central case of most MMF 

managers over the short-term, and fee waivers should maintain positive net yields, but the possibility 

cannot be ruled out. 

9.4. Deposit rates with the Debt Management Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) have continued to fall and 

are now largely around zero. 

9.5. The net return on Money Market Funds net of fees, which had fallen after Bank Rate was cut to 0.1% 

in March, are now at or very close to zero; fund management companies have temporarily lowered or 

waived fees to avoid negative net returns. 

9.6. Given the increasing risk and low returns from short-term unsecured bank investments, the Authority 

has continued to diversify into more secure and/or higher yielding asset classes as shown in table 5 

above. Consequently investment risk has continued to be diversified but the average income return has 

deteriorated year-on-year reflecting a falling interest rate environment. 

9.7. The progression of risk and return metrics are shown in the extracts from Arlingclose’s quarterly 

investment benchmarking in Table 5 below. 

 
 
Table 5: Investment Benchmarking – Treasury investments managed in-house  

 

  Credit Score 
Credit 
Rating 

Bail-in 
Exposure 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 
(days) 

Rate of Return 

% 

31.03.2020 AA- 4.01 64% 2 0.44 

31.03.2021 AA- 4.26 44% 11 0.00 

Similar LAs AA- 4.12 34% 70 0.1 

All LAs A+ 4.63 63% 14 0.15 

 

9.8. £3m of the Authority’s investments are held in externally managed strategic pooled multi-asset and 

property funds where short-term security and liquidity are lesser considerations, and the objectives 

instead are regular revenue income and long-term price stability. These funds generated an average 

total return of 15.72%, comprising a 4.59% income return which is used to support services in year, 

and 11.13% of unrealised capital gain. 

9.9. During the initial phase of the pandemic in March 2020, the sharp falls corporate bond and equity 

markets had a negative impact on the value of the Council’s pooled fund holdings and was reflected in 

the 31st March 2020 fund valuations with most funds registering negative capital returns over a 12 

month period.  Since March 2020 there here has been improvement in market sentiment which is 

reflected in an increase in capital values of these short-dated, strategic bond, equity and multi-asset 

income funds in the Authority’s portfolio.  It is important to note that these capital gains therefore reverse 

unrealised prior year capital losses which were held on the Authorities balance sheet. 

Page 143



 

 

9.10. Similar to many other property funds, dealing (i.e. buying or selling units) in the CCLA Local Authorities’ 

Property Fund was suspended by the fund in March 2020 and lifted in September.  There was also a 

change to redemption terms for the CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund; from September 2020 

investors are required to give at least 90 calendar days’ notice for redemptions. 

9.11. Because these funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after a notice 

period, their performance and continued suitability in meeting the Authority’s medium to long-term 

investment objectives are regularly reviewed. Strategic fund investments are made in the knowledge 

that capital values will move both up and down on months, quarters and even years; but with the 

confidence that over a three to five-year period total returns will exceed cash interest rates. 

9.12. Following the cut in Bank rate from 0.75% to 0.10% in March 2020, the Authority had expected to 

receive significantly lower income from its cash and short-dated money market investments, including 

money market funds in 2020/21, as rates on cash investments are close to zero percent.  Income from 

most of the 
[...]
low, not to fund spending.  

Term Deposits  Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return 
(interest)  

Unsupported Borrowing  

  

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 
referred to as Prudential Borrowing.  

Usable Reserves  Resources available to finance future revenue and capital expenditure  

Variable Net Asset 
Value (VNAV)  

A term used in relation to the valuation of 1 share in a fund.   This means that 
the net asset value (NAV) of these funds is calculated daily based on market 
prices.   

Working Capital  Timing differences between income/expenditure and receipts/payments  

Yield  The measure of the return on an investment instrument  

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide an interim update on treasury management activity for the first 6 months of 2021/22 in 

accordance with best practice and the requirements of the Authority’s Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement for 2021/22. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Governance & Audit Committee review the treasury management activities in the first half of 

2021/22 using this report and discuss with officers any changes to the process that should be 

considered for incorporation into the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement which will 

be considered at the January G&AC meeting. 

3 KEY ISSUES 

3.1 In March 2005 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires 

the Authority to approve treasury management semi-annual and annual reports to allow scrutiny of 

the treasury management process. The Cipfa Code requires the Authority to have regard to the 

security & liquidity of its investments before seeking additional investment returns. 

3.2 The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2021/22 was approved at Co
[...]
ing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 
referred to as Prudential Borrowing.  

Usable Reserves  Resources available to finance future revenue and capital expenditure  

Variable Net Asset 
Value (VNAV)  

A term used in relation to the valuation of 1 share in a fund.   This means that 
the net asset value (NAV) of these funds is calculated daily based on market 
prices.   

Working Capital  Timing differences between income/expenditure and receipts/payments  

Yield  The measure of the return on an investment instrument  

 

Page 172



 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 

To consider the adequacy of the internal control environment within the 
Council based on the outcomes of audit reviews and subsequent 
opinions issued to the 30th September 2021. 
 
To consider the performance of the Internal Audit Section over the first 
6 months of the current financial year. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee note the audit opinions issued. 
 
That the Committee note the progress made by the Section towards 
meeting the 2021/22 Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s 
performance indicators at the 6 month stage of the financial year. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 As reported previously to the Governance & Audit Committee, the 

Internal Audit staff were redeployed to support the ‘test trace protect’ 
initiative, business support grants process and undertake counter fraud 
checks from March 2020 as a result of the national pandemic, Covid-
19. Therefore there are no year on year comparison figures for the 
Team’s performance. 
 

3.2 One member of the team had been seconded out of the team to 
support the Covid-19 business grants administration.  This member of 
staff has subsequently left the team.  The team has gone through a 
recruitment exercise and the post will be filled mid November. 
 

3.3 Although audit work has started in line with the 2021/22 agreed audit 
plan, approved by the Governance & Audit Committee in July 2021, the 
m
[...]
d grants.  

 
4.2 In relation to the normal audit opinion related reports issued in draft by 

the end of the 2nd Quarter: 
 

 2 had a Substantial Assurance opinion,  

 2 had a Considerable Assurance opinion and  

 2 had a Reasonable Assurance opinion.   

 No Limited Assurance opinions issued to date.  
 
Work was also undertaken on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), 
verifying data matches and the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 

4.3 Work has also been undertaken on the progress of the implementation 
of Internal Audit Recommendations from previously issued audit 
reports to schools, Finance and Corporate functions, along with the 
provision of financial advice across directorates.  Progress will be 

Page 174



reported to the Governance & Audit Committee and the Strategic 
Leadership team (SLT) later in the year for consideration and action. 
 

4.4 The team have not been able to undertake audits at schools as they 
ordinarily involve site visits which have been restricted due to Covid-19, 
as have other site visits.  Follow up audits of MonLife tourist sites have 
not been able to have been undertaken as many of these are seasonal 
and have not been open as a result of Covid-19.  Other work has not 
been progressed as intended as some service managers are still 
dealing with the pressures of Covid-19. 
 

4.5 At the time of writing this report, the call on Internal Audit resources to 
support TTP has stopped; the audit resource can therefore be used to 
work through the audit programme which will concentrate on opinion 
related audit jobs and getting draft reports out by the year end. 

 
4.6 The definitions of the four internal audit opinions and the finding ratings 

used by the Section are provided at Appendix 2 for Members’ 
information. 

 
4.7 Finalisation work from 2020/21 continued; of the 6 reviews at draft 

report stage at 31 March 2021, all 6 have subsequently been finalised.   
 
4.8 There has been minimal work undertake
[...]

progressing in order to demonstrate 
improvements 

Andrew Wathan 

31.03.22 Annual Audit 22-23   Audit Wales 

        

May-22       

  Annual Grants report   Audit Wales 

  annual governance statement review 2020-1   Andrew Wathan 

        

        

        

 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 2nd September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: A. Easson, P. Murphy, V. Smith and 
B. Strong 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Charlotte Owen Audit Wales Officer 
Richard Jones Performance Manager 
Jonathan Davies Acting Assistant Head of Finance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors P. Jordan, M.Lane and J.Watkins 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted.   
 

 Draft Statement of accounts: County Councillor Easson asked if changes to investments 
affected the liability e.g. green and eco decisions within the investment portfolio of the 
pension fund. A response was provided to Committee Members by the Acting Assistant 
Head of Finance on 8th August 2021.  Councillor Easson confirmed that he was satisfied 
with the contents of the response. 

 
4. Audit Wales Financial Sustainability Assessment  

 
The Audit Wales Officer presented the Audit Wales Financial Sustainability Assessment for 
Monmouthshire County Council that particularly considered the financial impact of the pandemic 
in terms of additional costs incurred and income lost.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer for Resources responded to the report on behalf of the authority. Following presentation 
of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 191

Agenda Item 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 2nd September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 

 A Member referred to the need to replenish reserves when surpluses are available 
through cost saving measures. It was noted that the Welsh Government policy of 
continued low allocations of Revenue Support Grant to the County limits the opportunity 
to do so. 

 A Member commented that reserves have always been an issue in the County and 
requested further information.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for 
Resources agreed that the County holds low reserves.  All councils in Wales continue to 
receive Covid Hardship funding and have also received further funding to allow them to 
reinforce their reserves so was possible to contribute £4m to earmarked reserves at the 
end of 20/21.  
 
It was noted that headroom was built into the Council Fund at the end of 2019/20 as a 
result of VAT recovery. When the pandemic started, funding was set aside for the 
uncertainties ahead.  £1.8m is still built in as Headroom plus the £4m Covid Hardship 
Funding.  
 
Month 2 Budget monitoring highlighted non-Covid related service pressures in e.g. adult 
social care and additional learning needs and a £4m overspend was recorded that will 
have to be addressed.  Further, the pressures noted at Month 2 for adult social care etc. 
are expected to rise and it is unknown if there will be further compensation from Welsh 
Government in this respect or if a contribution from reserves will be required.   

 
The report was noted by the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
5. Internal Audit Charter  

 
The report on the revised Internal Audit Charter was presented by the Chief Internal Auditor. 
Questions and comments were then invited from Committee Members.   
 
There being no questions, the Committee, as per the report recommendations, endorsed and 
approved the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1 (1st April – 
30th June 2021). Following presentation of the report, questions and comments were invited 
from Committee Members. 
 
A Member referred to previous reports to the Committee concerning fraud involving grants from 
Welsh Government. It was questioned, of the frauds uncovered, how many prosecutions have 
been made, how many were successful and if there is confidence that the root of the problem 
has been established.  It was responded that the prosecutions are now outside the remit of the 
Council having been referred to the Police.  It has been established that it is a nationwide issue 
not local.  No feedback has been received on progress.   It was added that where fraud was 
detected early, it was possible to recover some of the grants paid out back into the authority by 
contacting our bank’s fraud team to freeze the relevant accounts.  Some, but not all, money has 
been returned. 
 
The Chair noted that site visits have not been possible during the pandemic and asked if this 
was a significant problem.  It was confirmed that the main impact is lengthening the time needed 
to complete the work.  As sites haven’t been open,  follow up work has little to examine. This 
work will be added into Quarter 4 or put back to the 2022/23 Audit Plan. Where school visits are 
concerned, Internal Audit has liaised with the School Support Officers to provide information 
through various electronic means.   

Page 192



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 2nd September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
As per the report recommendations the Committee noted the audit opinions issued and noted 
the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2021/22 Operational Audit Plan and the 
Section’s performance indicators at the 3 month stage of the financial year. 
 
7. Forward Work Plan  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted.  The following points were made: 
 

 The ISA260 Audited Statement of Accounts will be moved from 7th October 2021 to a 
special meeting in early November prior to consideration by County Council on 4th 
November 2021. 

 The Overview of Performance Arrangements Report will be moved from the 7th October 
2021 to a later meeting due to the changes required by the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

 
8. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a true record subject to the following: 
 
Item 7 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Charitable Trust Funds.  The Audit Wales Officer 
presented the Audit Plan and the Assistant Finance Officer presented the draft accounts. 
 
9. To note the date of the next meeting as 7th October 2021 at 2.00pm  

 
10. **To note a Working Group meeting to review the Governance and Audit 

Committee on 2nd September 2021 at 3.00pm**  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.40 pm  
 

 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194


	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting
	5 Audited Statement of Accounts
	20211103 - G&AC - Appendix 1 - Audited Statement of account 2021.22 (Final)

	6 ISA260 Response to Accounts
	7 Treasury Report
	8 Mid-Year Treasury Report
	9 2021/22 Internal Audit Progress versus Plan - Quarter 2
	10 Audit Wales Waste Procurement Review and Management Response
	Audit Wales_Waste Procurement review_Management response_Oct 2021

	11 Forward Work Planner
	12 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: A. Easson, M.Feakins, P. Murphy, V. Smith, 
B. Strong and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Gareth Lucey Audit Wales Officer 
Emma Davies Performance Officer 
Richard Jones Performance Manager 
Jonathan Davies Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Daniel Francis Accountant 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Lane 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 
4. Audited Statement of Accounts  

 
The Audited Statement of Accounts and the ISA260 Response to the Accounts (Items 4 and 5) 
were considered together. 
 
The Audit Wales Officer introduced the Audited Statement of Accounts report 2020/21.  It was 
confirmed that the work is complete and the intention is to award an unqualified opinion.  
Thanks were given to all MCC and Audit Wales staff involved. If County Council approves the 
Audited Statement of Accounts, the Auditor General will issue his certificate. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the amendments to the accounts; corrections made are listed 
in Appendix 3.  Two misstatements listed in the report have not been corrected, in respect of an 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

overstatement of creditors and an overstating of income. Both above the trivial threshold but fall 
below the materiality threshold and do not affect the overall opinion. 
 
A recommendation has been written in the report regarding recognition of capital expenditure in 
Children and Young People’s Directorate. This has been accepted by management and will be 
followed up in next year. 
 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) responded on behalf of the 
authority. The positive outcome was welcomed.  There was a statutory deadline of 31st July to 
hand over the accounts, and also for them to be audited.  The deadline was not met due to 
staffing pressures and additional processes due to Covid 19. Audit Wales’ flexible approach 
was appreciated.   The focus will be to return to a more sustainable and robust position in this 
financial year.   
 
Members were invited to ask questions 
 
Chief Officer, Resources thanked the Assistant Head of Finance and the Finance Team for their 
work in this difficult time.  The Chair and Members echoed these sentiments.   
 
As per the recommendation the final audited Monmouthshire County Council statement of 
accounts for 2020/21 (Appendix 1), was reviewed in conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 
Audit of Accounts report, and was endorsed to full Council for final sign off. 
 
 
5. ISA260 Response to Accounts  

 
This item considered with previous item. 
 
6. Treasury Report  

 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) presented the Treasury 
Report. Members attention was drawn to an error in para 3.8 of the report which should read 
“These funds generated an average total return 15.72%, comprising a 4.59% income return 
which is used to support services in year, and 11.13% of unrealised capital gain loss.”  
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to comment and ask questions.   
 
A Member asked if consideration was being given to increasing the amount held in pooled 
investments or would it be kept at £3m. It was responded that an increase may be considered.  
The authority must retain £10m in investments in the longer term under the MIFID 2 regulations 
and therefore consideration could be made to increasing pooled fund holdings from the existing 
£3m level. The income returns on the pooled funds have held at 4% despite the pandemic 
which compares favourably to other investments that return close to zero.  The authority will be 
engaging with its treasury advisers to make certain it invests in the most appropriate pooled 
funds.  The Member commented that it may be necessary to leave funds invested for a 
specified period or risk penalties on withdrawal. 
 
Following the report recommendation, the Governance & Audit Committee noted the results of 
treasury management activities and the performance achieved in 2020/21 as part of their 
delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of 
the Council. 
 
 
7. Mid-Year Treasury Report  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance presented the Mid-Year Treasury Report. Following the 
report, Members were invited to comment and ask questions.   
 
There being no questions it was agreed that the Governance & Audit Committee had reviewed 
the treasury management activities in the first half of 2021/22 using this report and discussed 
with officers any changes to the process that should be considered for incorporation into the 
2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement which will be considered at the January 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting 
 
8. 2021/22 Internal Audit Progress versus Plan - Quarter 2  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Quarter 2 Internal Audit Report detailing Progress 
versus Plan.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions and 
make comments. 
 
A Member asked for more information on the National Fraud Initiative enquiring if there was a 
link to Covid 19.  It was confirmed that the initiative is not related to Covid 19 and is a national 
exercise undertaken every two years, managed by the Cabinet Office and involving 
approximately 1200 organisations.  Pre-defined data is submitted by the authority which is then 
matched with the other contributors and reports are produced of potential fraudulent matches. 
The authority investigates on a high, medium and low risk basis to identify if there is actual 
fraud. The example of blue badges was provided where the holder may have passed away 
during the two year period. 
 
In line with the report recommendations the Committee noted the audit opinions issued.  
Secondly, the Committee noted the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2021/22 
Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6-month stage of the 
financial year. 
 
 
9. Audit Wales Waste Procurement Review and Management Response  

 
The Audit Wales Officer introduced the report in relation to the waste procurement review.  The 
Performance Officer provided a response and passed on thanks on behalf of the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services to Audit Wales for their perspective during the process.  Members 
were invited to ask questions and make comments. 
 
A Member asked, and it was confirmed, that Audit Wales plans to follow up the 
recommendations made during the process. 
 
The Chair thanked Audit Wales for the report. 
 
 
 
 
10. Forward Work Planner  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted.  The Internal Audit progress report – Quarter 2 was 
removed from the plan for 25th November 2021 as it had been presented at this meeting 
instead.  The report will be replaced with a report on the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

The audited trust fund accounts and the ISA 260 reports were moved to the meeting on 13th 
January 2022. 
 
11. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
12. To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 25th November 2021 at 2.00pm  

 
 

Meeting ended at 1.06 pm  
 

 


